by the Company under his leadership and guidance, and as per the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee and the Board of Directors, the Members are requested to approve the remuneration of Mr. Shantanu Khosla as 
mentioned below for a period of three financial years which shall be subject to revisions by the Board:

Fixed Pay* ` 4,11,80,368/- (Rupees Four Crore Eleven Lakh Eighty Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Eight 
only) per annum for the financial year 2021-22.

The Fixed Pay includes the following benefits, perquisites and amenities, which is paid and/ 
or provided to him.

i.	 Basic salary and special allowance;

ii.	 Employer’s contribution towards provident fund;

[...]

viii.	 Payment of driver salary;

ix.	 Education and hostel allowance for children;

x.	 Payment towards vehicle used for Company’s business; and

xi.	 Payment of premium towards Group Mediclaim, as per the rules of the Company.
Bonus* Pay out of ̀  5,83,94,552/- (Rupees Five Crore Eighty Three Lakhs Ninety Four Thousand Five 

Hundred Fifty Two only) at Company Performance Factor of 100% with maximum payout of 
150% of Company Performance Factor.

Stock Options Employee Stock Options granted under any Employee Stock Option Plan (“ESOP”) as are in 
force or as may be announced by the Company.

[...]

by the Company under his leadership and guidance, and as per the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee and the Board of Directors, the Members are requested to approve the remuneration of Mr. Mathew Job as 
mentioned below for a period of three financial years which shall be subject to revisions by the Board:

Fixed Pay* ` 3,02,65,813 /- (Rupees Three Crore Two Lakh Sixty Five Thousand Eight Hundred and 
Thirteen only) per annum for the financial year 2021-22.
The Fixed Pay includes the following benefits, perquisites and amenities, which is paid and/ 
or provided to him.
i.	 Basic salary and special allowance;
ii.	 Employer’s contribution towards provident fund;

[...]

Reimbursement of fuel expenses;
viii.	 Payment of driver salary;
ix.	 Education and hostel allowance for children;
x.	 Payment towards vehicle used for Company’s business; and
xi.	 Payment of premium towards Group Mediclaim, as per the rules of the Company.

Bonus* Pay out of ` 4,29,21,891 (Rupees Four Crore Twenty Nine Lakh Twenty One Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Ninety One only) at Company Performance Factor of 100% with maximum 
payout of 150% of Company Performance Factor.

Stock Options Employee Stock Options granted under any Employee Stock Option Plan (“ESOP”) as are in 
force or as may be announced by the Company.

[...]

INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL
During the year under review pursuant to the ordinary 
resolution passed by the shareholders of the Company 
through postal ballot dated 6th January, 2021, the 
Authorised Share Capital of the Company was increased 
from ` 130,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred Thirty Crore 
only) divided into 65,00,00,000 equity shares of ` 2/- 
each (Rupees Two only) to ` 131,00,00,000 (Rupees One 
Hundred Thirty One Crore only) divided into 65,50,00,000 
equity shares of ` 2/- (Rupees Two only).

INCREASE IN SHARE CAPITAL - EXERCISE OF 
STOCK OPTIONS
During the year  under  review,  your  Company has  made 
following allotments pursuant to the exercise of options 
by eligible employees under the various ESOP schemes:

[...]

29th January, 2021 1,00,000

Total 1,00,000

C.	 Crompton Employee Stock Option Scheme - 2019 
(ESOP 2019):

Date of Allotment No. of Shares

18th March, 2021 32,357

Total 32,357

Accordingly, the total paid-up share capital of the 
Company as on 31st March, 2021 is ` 125,53,82,706/- 
(Rupees One Hundred Twenty Five Crore Fifty Three Lakh 
Eighty Two Thousand Seven Hundred Six only) divided 
into 62,76,91,353 equity shares of ` 2/- each.

DIVIDEND
Your Directors are pleased to recommend a Final Dividend 
of ` 2.50/- per equity share of the face value of ` 2/- each 
for the year ended 31st March, 2021. The Interim Dividend

[...]

ballot on 6th January, 2021, approved the amendment in 
the ESOP 2019 and increased the option pool to further 
create, issue, offer and grant additional 50,00,000 (Fifty 
Lakh) stock options. 

The number of stock options available under ESOP 
2019 are 98,00,000 (Ninety Eight Lakh) exercisable into 
98,00,000 (Ninety Eight Lakh) equity shares.

The ESOP Schemes are in compliance with the SEBI 
(Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014 (‘the 
SBEB Regulations’).

The applicable disclosures as stipulated under SEBI 
(Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014 are